NelesAce™
Basis weight control unit
©
 V
al
m
et
, 8

DIMENSIONS AND
WEIGHTS 17
TYPE CODE 18
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS FIRST!
These instructions provide information about safe
handling and operation of the valve.
If you require additional assistance, please contact the
manufacturer or manufacturer's representative.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
Addresses and phone numbers are printed
on the back cover.
INTERNET ADDRESS OF REQUIRED PROGRAM
www.neles.com/software or scan QR code.
8ACE71EN 3
1  GENERAL
1.1  General view
NelesTM NelesAceTM basis weight control system comprises a V-port
segment valve, an actuator and a control unit.
The valve is a standard R-series V-port segment valve.
A stepping motor is used in the actuator to reach the best possible
degree of regulation. The actuator is equipped with both open and close
position limit switches and with a position transmitter.
The process control system transmits a digital signal to the control unit
which in turn automatically controls the actuator. Manual operation is
also possible.
1.2  Operating principle of the control
unit
The step motor controller is in command of the four-wire connected step
motor in the valve actuator. The controller's protection class is IP65.
Input signals are transmitted to the controller through six digital input
channels. Alternatives are pulse duration interface or time duration
interface. There are also optional input channels (Option 1 and Option
2). When option inputs are in use, it is possible to change the step size
and time duration frequencies remotely. The process control system
(DCS) transmits a pulse mode. The pulse mode then drives the step
motor to either the open or close directions depending on the channel
which DCS is using (open or close). The movement stops if the pulses
end or the actuator reaches the limit switch. In time duration mode the
step motor starts to move from the pulse leading edge and stops from
the pulse trailing edge or when the actuator reaches the limit switch.
The opening angle of the actuator is 0 to 90º. The default factory value
for the step setting is 1/2 step per pulse where 14100 pulses equals to
90 degree movement. The accuracy of regulation can be changed. In
this case the step setting must be changed by programming it to 1/1
step (7050 pulses). The control unit is also equipped with inputs for two
limit switch signals and feedback potentiometer signal.
RS232/485 interface compatible IPCOMM software is delivered with the
control unit. This software allows parameter changes to the control unit.
1.3  Markings
The valve controller is equipped with an identification plate sticker, see
Fig. 2. Identification plate markings from top to bottom are:
• Type code of the actuator and control unit
• Nominal voltage
• Nominal current
• Supply voltage frequency
• Protection class
• Manufacturer number
• Serial number
• Gear ID
• Control unit ID
• Step motor ID
• Max. step motor current
• Ambient temperature
1.4  Technical specifications
Valve
See Installation, Maintenance and Operating instructions 3R74en for

20  NC4L-500  -  -  -  - 20.00 16.54 43.70 60.24  - 1644
8ACE71EN18
9  TYPE CODE
SEGMENT VALVE RA AND RE FOR nelesACE
* According to DIN standard , flange dimensions in some sizes and pressure classes are same
Gland packing: PTFE V-ring type         Blind flange: PTFE
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.
RA - W 100 A W - / -
RE M W 100 A W A / -
1. sign CV-CODE
- Standard CV, without sign
2. sign PRODUCT SERIES / DESIGN
RA Wafer, reduced bore, Neles face-to-face lenght, Body PN50 / ANSI Class 300*
RE Flanged, reduced bore, ISA S 75.04 and DIN/IEC 534 Part 3-2
3. sign RA PRESSURE RATING RE PRESSURE RATING
- Body PN40 / ASME class 300 -
J - Body PN 10, flanged
K - Body PN 16, flanged
L - Body PN 25, flanged
M - Body PN 40, flanged
C - Body ANSI class 150, flanged
D - Body ANSI class 300, flanged
R - JIS 10K flanges
S - JIS 16K flanges
A Special, to be specified
4. sign CONSTRUCTION
W Standard, drive shaft with keyway for nelesACE.
Shaft/segment connection pinned and welded.
5. sign
SIZE
Max shut-off
pressure DIN/ISO PN10 DIN/ISO PN16 DIN/ISO PN25 DIN/ISO PN40
050* 50 bar use PN40 use PN40 use PN40 M
065* 50 bar use PN16 K use PN40 M
080* 50 bar use PN40 use PN40 use PN40 M
100* 40 bar use PN16 K use PN40 M
150* 40 bar use PN16 K use PN40 M
200 35 bar J K L M
250 35 bar J K L M
300 30 bar J K L M
350 30 bar J K L M
400 30 bar J K L M
500 30 bar J K L M
6. sign BODY SEGMENT SCREWS SHAFT, PINS / BEARINGS
A CF8M Type AISI 329 + HCr A2-70 Type AISI 329 / PTFE
C CG8M CG8M + HCr B8M XM-19 / PTFE
7. sign SEAT MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION
W
Seat: Stainless steel + cobalt based hard facing.
Seat welded away from segment.
Service: Basis weight service, unidirectional non tight.
8. sign MODEL CODE
- Version 0
A Version A is used only with DN50, DN80-DN250  (Only for RE, NOT RA)
9. sign FLANGE FACING
-
EN 1092-1 Type B1 (Ra 3.2 - 12.5), standard
Cover:
ASME B16.5 Ra 3.2 - 6.3 (Smooth finish, RMS 125 - 250).
DIN 2525 Form E (Ra 4)
8ACE71EN 19
STEP MOTOR ACTUATOR nelesACE FOR BASIS WEIGHT CONTROL
CONTROL UNIT FOR nelesACE FOR BASIS WEIGHT CONTROL
Exemble:
RAW050AW-NC4L050-ND4KS22
Sign: 050, 065, 080, 100, 150, 200, 250.(size).
REJW200AW-NC4M200-ND4KS22
Sign: J/K/L/M/C/R/S (flange drilling)
Sign: 050, 065, 080, 100, 150, 200, 250, 300, 350, 400, 500. (size)
1. 2.
NC4L 400 - ND4KS2 2
1. sign PRODUCT SERIES / DESIGN
NC4L

	ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS AND PART LISTS 15
	DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS 17
	TYPE CODE 18
	1 GENERAL
	1.1 General view
	1.2 Operating principle of the control unit
	1.3 Markings
	1.4 Technical specifications
	Valve
	Actuator
	Control unit
	1.5 Recycling and disposal
	1.6 Safety precautions
	2 MOUNTING
	2.1 Valve mounting
	2.2 Actuator mounting
	2.3 Control unit mounting
	General
	Control unit connections
	Error signal connections
	Cable connections for actuator
	3 COMMISSIONING
	4 MODIFYING THE PARAMETERS
	4.1 Hardware requirements to use IPCOMM
	4.2 Getting started
	4.3 Basic functions
	4.4 Limitation of the motor current
	4.5 Option inputs and PLC commands
	Changing pulse duration mode settings
	Changing time duration mode settings
	Changing local control mode settings
	5 OPERATING
	5.1 General
	5.2 Keyboard functions
	5.3 LEDs in the control panel
	6 MAINTENANCE
	6.1 General
	6.2 Calibration of the display
	6.3 Replacement and calibration of potentiometer and R/I modulator
	6.4 Removal and reinstallation of the actuator
	6.5 Trouble shooting
	6.6 Recommended preventive maintenance
	7 ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS AND PART LISTS
	7.1 Actuator
	7.2 Control unit
	8 DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS
	9 TYPE CODE
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false